

Ref: CCG February 2016 016

Corporate Services  
NHS Liverpool Clinical Commissioning Group  
The Department  
Lewis's Building  
Renshaw Street  
Liverpool  
L1 1JX

Email: [foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk)

26 February 2016

Dear

**Re: Freedom of Information Request**

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request that we received on 16 February 2016, with regards to existing and future contracts for clinically related health services that the CCG has commissioned.

Request/**Response**

1. Which clinical contracts are the CCG planning to re-tender in the next 12 to 18 months?

***Please note below which is applicable for 2016:***

***AQP - Podiatry***

***AQP - MSK***

***AQP - Hearing Aids***

***AQP - (Termination of Pregnancy)***

***APMS - re-procurement***

***APMS - interim provider***

***Mi - Telehealth***

***Falls Service***

***Liverpool Community Health - all services***

***Advice on Prescription***

***Anti - Coag***

***STARS service***

2. Which clinical services contracts are the CCG planning to roll-on, i.e., continues with the current provider once the current contract term has ended?

***All the contracts for the major Acute, Community, Mental Health, Independent Sector and Ambulance Services will be rolled over for a one year period.***

3. Are there any clinical services/service areas which are being redesigned by the CCG and for which new contracts will be put out to tender over the next 12 to 18 months?

***At this stage, no redesigned services are being put out to tender in 2016.***

4. Will the process of redesigning services noted in question 3 involve a prior consultation with stakeholders and/or the public? For any services redesign.

***Liverpool CCG will undertake appropriate consultation and / or engagement with stakeholders, providers and patients as appropriate to the service redesign and in accordance with the relevant legislative requirements.***

We wish to take this opportunity to inform you that a formal complaints and internal review procedure is available to applicants who are unhappy with responses provided to FOI requests. You can formally request an internal review within a reasonable period of time (2 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.

Where you are not satisfied with the decision of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a further review of that decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure in the first instance.

The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioners Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  
[www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk)

Should you require any further information, clarification regarding this response or do not feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.

Yours sincerely,

**Customer Relations Lead  
NHS Liverpool CCG**